

CRR No. 4566 of 2024

In the matter of : Rubina Parvin @ Rebeka Sultana & Anr.
..... petitioners.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee
Ms. Ayesha Sultana
Ms. Mitul Hazra ...for the petitioners.

The petitioners have assailed the order passed by the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur on 3rd July, 2024 in Sessions Case No.32 of 2021 allowing the prayer of the investigating officer under Section 311 of the Code of Criminal Procedure seeking examination of 23 witnesses after examination of all the charge sheeted witnesses were completed.

It prima facie appears from the application filed by the investigating officer under Section 311 of the Code no reason has been assigned as to why examination of the 23 witnesses is required after completion of evidence of all the prosecution witnesses and also why the investigating officer failed and neglected to include their names as witnesses in the charge sheet.

It appears from the material on record that the matter needs to be heard on merits.

The petitioners are directed to serve copy of the application along with annexure thereto upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

Let the matter appear under the heading “Contested Application” on 24th January, 2025.

Further proceeding of Sessions Case No.32 of 2021 pending before the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur be stayed till 31st January, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Urgent certified website copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties on compliance of requisite formalities.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)